CITY OF DUNDAS COUNTY OF RICE STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION 2024-39

A RESOLUTION APPROVING 2025 FINAL GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND 2025 FINAL PROPERTY TAX LEVY

WHEREAS, the City of Dundas is required by State law to approve a resolution setting forth an annual tax levy to the Rice County Auditor; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statues require approval of a final property tax levy and final budget on or before December 31st of each year; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has received the final budget document;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Dundas, that the Final 2025 budget shall be as follows:

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Dundas, Rice County, Minnesota, that the following sums of money be levied for collection in 2025 upon the taxable property in the City of Dundas for the following purposes:

Revenues	Budget 2025
Property taxes	\$ 1,184,726
Licenses and permits	102,440
Intergovernmental	219,221
Charges for services	28,700
Fines and forfeitures	10,000
Interest earnings	15,000
Miscellaneous	
Total Revenues	1,560,087

	Budget
	 2025
Expenditures	
General government	\$ 353,227
Council/Elections	31,960
Planning and zoning	86,510
Police department	481,300
Fire protection	115,000
Building inspection and permits	118,150
Civil defense	2,600
Animal control	500
Hwys, streets and roads	227,920
Street lighting	33,000
Parks	109,920
Economic development	-
Debt service	-
Transfers	 -
Total Expenditures	1.560.087

D. 4

And

	F	Final 2025 Levy
		_
General Levy	\$	1,184,726
EDA Levy		51,447
Capital Levy		
Public Works CIP		80,000
General Government CIP		-
Street Improvement CIP		24,877
Public Safety CIP		30,000
Parks and Recreation CIP		20,000
Debt Levy		
2013A GO Bonds		115,035
2018A GO Bonds		64,481
2020A GO Bonds		142,347
2024A GO Bonds		75,123
Total Levy	\$	1,788,036

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to transmit this information to the County Auditor of Rice County, Minnesota and the Minnesota Department of Revenue, if applicable, in the format requested as required by law.

ADOPTED by the City of Dundas, Rice County, Minnesota, this 9th day of December 2024.

Attest:		
	Glenn Switzer, Mayor	Jenelle Teppen, Administrator/Clerk